MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMIESION
MARYON, VIRQINIA
dJuly 18, 1848

The monthly maeting of the Btate Highway Commisslon wana held
at Marion, Virginia on July 18, 1968, at 10 a.m. Mr. Dougles B. Fugate,
Chairman, prewided.

Present; Measrs, Fugate, Daughan, Chilton, Fitzpetrick,
Landrith, Sclater, and Wezaver.

Absent: Messrs. Dockworth awd MeWane.

On motion of Mr. Baister, seconded by Judge Weaver, the Com-
misaion approved minstea of the meeting of June 27, 1968,

Motlon waa made by Mr. Selater, aeeonded by Judge Weaver, that
permits lsaued from Juse 27, 1988 to July 17, 1848, inclasive, na shown by recorde
of the Depariment, he approved. Motion carriad.

On mnotion of My. Sclater, seconded hy Judge Weaver, cancellation
of permits from Jupe 27, 1968 to July 1T, 1868, incluaive, ae ahown by recorde
of the Department, was approved.

Mr. L. R, Finp, Presideni of Hanley Biructares, Ine., appeared
end atated he had not renaived reply ta his request at the meeting of the Commisaion
on Jute 27, 1868 Jor permiagion ic tranaport 12 ft. school bouse sections into West
Virginia at or pear Glen Lyn. Mr. Fugate explained to Mr. Fino contents of a letter
written hy him to Mr, Finn on July 15, 1968, which Mr, Finn aaid he had not yet
vecelyed,



Moved by  Mr. Bolater peconded by  Judge Weaver
that the Commisrion nonform letter baliot action on bide received June 28, 1968,
on the following projeatn.

Route 3 & 33, Project 0003-058-101, C&01; 0033-089-103, CHOL

0.307 Mi. E. of W. Int. Rte, 3 & 33 (At Harmony Villags P.0,) -1 889 Mi. E. of
E. Int. Rta. 3 & 23 (At Hartileld), Middlesex County. Award of contraot to low
bldder, Yerona Paving Corporation, Porismouth, Virginia.

Rid $576, 844,43
10% for engineering and additicnal work a87,8584. dd
Work by Biate Forcea Z,108. 00
Right of Way 155, 584. DO
Tilities 50, 300, 00
Amount B40,400.00

£330, 400. 00 to be provided fof tn 1968-70 & 1870-T1 Primayy Conatruction Alloca-
tinne.

Route 23, Project 0023-084-108, (501, B608, B60I, BE13, BEld, BaiS

7.554 M{. W. WOL Gate City - 5, 862 M1, 8. Int. 68 (At Duffield), Bcott County.
Award of contraot to low bldder, R. G. Pope Conatruetion Inc., Brietol, Va

Conetruction Right of Way
Bid (AlteTnate) #4, TA6, B4E, 7T $120. 00
10% for sogineering and addltlonal work 478,554, 47 14,00
Work by State Forces 21,280.00
Right of Way 247, 548, 00
Utilitiea 29, 802. 00
Railroad 121,020, 00
Flagging 33, 932, 00
Amount Chargeable to Projeat 5,722, 650, 00

2748, 208. 00 to be provided for in 1869-70 Primary Congiruction Allacations,
$256, 388. 00 to be provided from fiture Federal APD Funds.



Route 50, Project DOG0-020-103, 502, RE0E

2.023 Mi. E, Falrfax-Loudoun CL - 0,241 Mi. E. Fuirfax-Loudonn CL, Fairlax
County. Award of coniract to low Bdder, A. N. Johnston Conetruction Company,
Fairfax, Virgiaia.

Construstion Right of Way
Bid $467.470, 00 400, 00
106 for engineering and addlitonal work 4B, 747.00 80,00
Waork by State Foroes 5,115.00
Amount Chargeable to Project 520, DDO. OO

$147, 702. 00 to be provided for In 1968~69 Primary Construction Allocation.

Route 57, Project 0067-044-108, Ch03, B4

Loatherwood Creek - 3.124 Mi. W, Pittaylvania CL, Henry County. Award of
contreet to low bidder, Laramore Construction Company, Ine., Devville, Va.

Construction Right of Way
Bid 3587, 059,55 $275.00
10% for engineering and additional work 58, 705.96 27,80 .
Work by 8iate Forces ¥,d88.00
Right of Way 171,813.00
Ttlities 23,5000
Amount Chargeable to Project 848, BOO.0O

$293, 354, 00 to be provided for in 1969-T0 Primary Construction Allocaifon.

Rauie 218, Projeat 821L8-048-102, C501

1.099 Mi. N. Imt, 206 - 9.003 Mi. N. Int. 205, King George County, Awgrd of
contract to low bidder, Stanley Construotion Company, Inc. and A. Wagland
Stanley, Ashland, Virginis.

Bid $70,281. 65
10% for engihesring and additlonal work T.028. 16
Waork by State Forren 1,BE81.00
Right of Wayr 18,354, of
Utitlties 5,700, 00
Ampunt Chargeable to Project 10a_300. 0¢

$2, 300, 00 ta be provided from Frederickshary District Primary Conatruction
Reperve,



Rogte 360, Project 0360-043-101, 0601, B603, BE0J Red4; 042-102, CE03, BE04;
B360-042-104, CG01

0.112 M4, E, of ECL Ri¢himond - 0,202 M(. F. Hearico-Hanover CL & 8.E. Ramp
Conn. at Int, 380 & 158, Hemxico & Hanover Counties. Award of contrast to low
bidder, Warreh Brothers Compeny, A Div. of Ashland QI & Refining Campany,
Awnhland, Eentueky,

Construction Right of Way
Bid 21,825, 091.83 $87,6TE. 00
10% for enginsering and additionul work 192, 309.19 a,7a7. RO
Work by State Forces 44 BE5.50)
Righi of Way Td4,619.00
Uiflitiea 35, 100.00
Amount Chergeable to Project 4, 085, £50.00

$489, £15. 0 to be provided for in 1960-70 Primary Construction Allocation.

Boute 635, Proeet 083-006-117, CEOL

0.045 Mi. 8. N. Int. 610 - 0,094 Mi. 5.9. Int. 638, Amherat County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Rock Excavators, Ine. and 5. Vapoe Wilking, Contr.,
Amherst, Virginia,

Bid $135, 728, 10
10% for engineering and additional work 13,aT2. 61
Work by Staie Foroes 194, 0
Ampont Chargeable to Project 149, 500, 00

$84, 000. 00 to be provided for ih County's 19668-68 & Bubwequent Yeara Budgets.

Route 705, Projact 0705-076~143, CH01, BEDH, BE1O

int. 28/811 - Int. 234, Prince William Couniy, Award of contract to low bidder,
Wilklng Constructlon Company, Inc,, Ambherst, Virginia.

Bid {Altermute) 3286, 286, 76
10% for enginesring and additional work 26,626.87
Amount Charpesbls o Project 282, 8§00, 0D

$141, 000, 0C to be provided for in County's 1988~69 & Bubsequent Years Budgets.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Bolater peonndod by Judge Weaver
that the Commlgsion confirm letter ballot action on bide received June 26, 1068
for the following schadules for Furpishing, Delivering and Applying Emulsifted
Apphalt S8lurry Seal Material.

Btaunton Diatrict - Bchedule S8-4-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Pavement Boals, Inc., Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $4,864.15
19%. for englneering and additional work 4B85.41
Amount Chargeable to Project B, 350. DD

Ta be financed from Augusta County Secopdary Maintenanoe Replacement Funda.

MOTION CARFBIED,

Moved by  Mr, Sclater gecondad hy  Judge Weavar
that the Commisaion confirm letter balloi action on bids recelved June 26, 1968
Ior the Inllowipg schedules for Furnishing, Delivering & Applying Plant Mix
Eltominous Maierial,

Suffolk Distriet - Schedule 505-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Adeams Construction Company, Romnoke, Virginia,

Bid $392,103. 80
10% for epgineering and gdditionnl work 3,210,315
Amount Chargeable to Project 35,300, 00

To be finpnced from the Following:

Greensvilla County Primary System Malntenance Budget Funde; Greensville County
Intarstate Byatem Malntenance Budgel Furds; Greensvllle Couniy Route 811,
Project 0811-040-126,108-101, C5{01 {Industrial Accean Road).

MOTION CAREIED.

Moved by Mr. Bclater seconded by Judge Weaver
that the Commissfon confirm lejter hallot action rejocting bida received on June 28,
18968, on the following projects and autkboriging readvertiaement of theae projocts.

Boute 18, Project 0015-158-161, €501, C802 Loww bid = 22.6% over estimate,
Routa 32. Project uuaz—wa-ml, 1) 8 Low hid - 132 3% over estimase.

Roote 681, Project 0381-0840-001, C503,C504; 0581-126~070, CSG6

Towbid - 12.1% over estimate.
MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Sclaier geconded by  Mr. Fitepatrick
that,

WHEREAS, in sccordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 -~ Highways, Tnited Staten Code, 2 Public Hearing was held in the Duffield-
Pattonsv(lle School, Duffield, Virginia, at 2:00 p.m., on May 22, I883, concerning
the proposed coastraction of Roote A8 from 0.2 mile east of the Lee County Line to
0.6 mile wesat of the intaraection of Route 23 at Duffleld in Beott County, State FPro-
jeot DOSB-084-104-PE101, Federal Project F-044-1( ), and

WHEREAR, proper nollce was given In advance and all ¢thoae present
were glven & full opportunity to express their cpinloos and recommendations for or
agaloet the propoasd development ap planned and thetr statementa heing duly record-
ad, and

WHEREAS, economio effecis of the propoaed location heve been
examingd and given proper conslderition, and this evidence, along with all other,
hag been carefolly reviewed, now therelore

RE I'T RESOLVED, that the construction of this project be approved
[n accordance with the gemeral plan ae proposed and presented st the Puhlic Hearing
by the Deparxtment Engineers aleng Line "A™ This propoasd improvement followa
generally along exigting Route bA from the bepinning of the project to & point approxi-
metaly 1.7 mlles easat. It La then on new location to the north of the exieting road,
_tying back into the existing road et the end of the project.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy  Mr, Fitzpatrick seconded by Mr. Landrith
that,

WHEREAS, under nuthority of Section 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Virginia 1950, sz amended, requeat is made by the City of Roancke for payment at
the rate of $1, 000 per mile annaally on additional styeet mileape meeoting required
standarde for meintenance pryments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet quarterly pasments at
the raie of §1, 000 per mile annuslly be made to the City of Roanoke on addltional
streets, tomling 3,27 miles and meeting standards reguired by the aforememioned
gection of the Code, effective beginning January 1, 1966 for the gquarterly peyment
due after March 31, 1963. The additlonal milesge eligible for payment, deacribed
ap foltows:

Hcuaton Avenue, N, E, Oliver Road N, E, to epd 0,14 Mlla
Alammo Clrcle, N.E, Houston Avenne to end 0, 06 Mile



Heritage Road, B, W, Dogwood Lane to Park Lane, 8, W, 0,32 Mlle
Opden Rd. , B, W, NEW Ry. Bridge northwest tc 1588 0, 56 Mile
Corporate Limits
Beritage Cirele, 8. W, Heritage Road to end 0,06 Mile
Colonial Avenva, 5.W. Winding Way Road to South Corporate 0. 57 Mile

Limita
Winding Way Rd. Colondal Ave, to Dpden Road 1. ¢0 Mile
Foreat Road Winding Way Road to end 0. 20 Mlle
Crittendon Drive, N, W, Wineloe Drlve, N, E. to Hazelridge 0.1% Mila
Reoad, N, E, '
Dogwood Lane 440! North of Heritapge Rd. to Winding 0.08 Mila
Way Road.
Purk Lams: Winding Way Aoad to 0.10 Mi, 8.E, 0. 10 Mile

The above additiens totaling 3. 27 milea will Increase the oial milsage in the Cliy
of Roenoke from £90. 03 miles to 302, 30 miles of approved atreets,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick seconded by Mr. Landrith
. that,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia
1960, ae emended, reguest 1s made by the Town of Warrenton for payment at the
rate of B1,100per mile annually on additlonsl street mileage meeting required
standards for maintenance payments.

NOW, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESCLVED, that quarterly payments at
the rate of 31,100 per mile annuafly be roade to the Town of Warrenton oa additional
streets, totaling 0. 94 mile and meeting standatds required by the aforementioned
aection of the Code, effective beginning July 1, 1968 for the quarterly payment due
after Beptember 30, 1968. The sdditional mileage eligible for payment, described
as follows:

Elng Street Winchegter St. ta Alexsndrie Ptka 0,32 Mile
Robinson Street King Btreet to 0, 06 Mile East 0,05 Mile
Sullivan Street Church 8t, to 0,190 Mile South 0.10 Mile
Stuyveaant Btreet Roebling St. to 0. 04 Mile Egat 0. 04 Mile
Louls Btreet King 5t. to 0. 04 Mila Eaat 0. 04 Mile
Short Street Dover Road to Gay Roed 0.10 Mile:
Gay Road Gold Cup Drive toc Reacon Hd. 0.10 Mle

The above additione tobaling 0. 84 mile will increnae the iota]l mileage in the Town of
Warrenton from 15. 14 miles to 16.98 miles of approved atreeia,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by ~ Mr. Baughan deconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Route 265 tn Shenandoah County has been altered and
reconstructed ae ghown on plane for Project 0283-085-102, (501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old read ere recommended to bo
tranpforred to the Becondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT EESQOLVED, that pursuant to Seotion
33~-27 of the Code of Virginta of 1950, es amended, ¢, 23 mile of the old location of
Ronte 263, from the interaeetion of Route 11 weaterly to the new location at Station
573 + 40 ahown In red and deeignated as Sectlons 1 and 2 on the plat deted February
21, 1968, be tranaferred trom the Primaxy System to the Secondary Syetem of

Highways.
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr., Baughan seconded hy Mr, Chilton
that,

WHEHEAS, Routa 240 {Old Routs 251) in Page County has been
.altered and reconstructed zs shown on plans for Projeot 432-4A; and

WHEEEAS, two sections of tha uld road are no longer NECES3Ary 48
& public road, the new road serving the same oltizens ag the old, and one sectlon
of the old read is no longer necessary for purpoges of the State Righway Syatem;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursnaat to Bection
33-78.5 of the Code of Vixginin of 1850, us amended, 0.09 mile of the old location
of Route 340 (Qld Route 251), shown tn blua and depignated as Sections 1 end 2 on
the plat dated May 13, 1968, Praject 422-A, be abandoned as a part of the State
Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 33-78.1 of
the Code of Virginia of 1850, ap amended, 0.08 mila of the old location of Ronte
340 {Old Roule 251), shown in yellow and deaignated ag Secticn 3 on the plat and
project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway
gystem. '

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved hy Mr. Baugheo seconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Route 337 (Cld Route B} in Nansemond Coumty has been
altered and reconetrnoted ag ghown on plans for Project 84: and

WHEREAS, one section of the old rvad is no longer necessary as &
publle rozd, the new road serving the pame citizens a8 the old, and one sectlon of
the old road ls no langer necessary for purposes of the Btate Highway Syatem;

NOW, THEREFOHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33-76. b of the Code of Virginia of 1650, as amended, ¢. 20 mile of the old locatlon
of Route 337 (Old Route 3), shown In red and designated as Section 2 on the plat
dated September T, 1967, Project 64, be abandened as a part of the State Highwey
Syatem;

HE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectlon 33-74.1 of
the Code of Virglols of 1950, as amended, 0. 23 mile of the old location of Route
337 {Old Route 6), shown lo green and deaignated as Secilon 1 on the plat and pro-
ject referred to hercinnbove, be diacontinued as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan gseconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, HRoute 6 in Nelson County hax been altered end re-
conatructed aa ahown on plene for Projeet G005-062-101, €501; and

WHEREAS, three sectlona of the old read are no longer neeegsary
a8 a public road, the new rond serving the same citizens aa the 0ld road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purauant to Baetion
33-76.5 of the Cnde of Virginia of 1960, as amended, &, 38 mile of the old
location of Route 6 ahown in blue and designated as Beotlons 1, 2, and 3 on the
plat dated March 19, 1967, Project 0008-062-101, C501, he ahandoned as & part
af the Stete Highway Bystem,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Baughan seponded by  Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Route 18 In Cralg County bas been sltered and re-
constructed as shown on plans for Projact 0018-022-101, €501, B801; and

WHEHEAS, two sections of the old read are 0 longer necesaary
as A piblic ropd, the new road perving the sRme citizens ae the old road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBQOLVED, that pursusnt to Section
33-76. 8 of the Code of Virginfa of 1960, s amended, 0.42 mile of the cld
logation of Route 18, shown in hlue and depiguated as Secticns 1end 2 on the plat
dated December 1, 1987, Project D01B-022-10F, C601, B60l, be abandoned aa
B part of the State Highway Syatean.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith scconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, by proper resclutions, the Boards of Supervisora of
several counties have requeated that certain roade which no longer serve s a
publie necegsity he discontinued as parta of the Secondary Syetem of Highwaya.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOIVED, that pursuant to Section
43-7§. 7 of the Code of Virginla of 1850, za amended, the following rosde be dia-
continued as paris of the Secondury Bystem of Highways, effective this date.

HANOVER -Beations 1 amd 2 of ald location

Et. 648 from Btatlon 16459 to

Staticn 28+00, Bodget Hem #350]. =(, 22 mlie
PRINCE GEORGE -Bectlon 2 of old lonation Rt #4380

from Siption 98+30 to Btatlon 108+00,
Prnj. 0830-074-10¢, C501; 115, C50L «0,1% mile

PAGE -ge¢tion 8 of old location Bt. 638 from
new Rt. 638 to Ht. 629, Budget Items
E0Q& ghd 5307, —_— =0, 44 mile

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr, Landrith geconded by  Mr. Fitzpatrick

that,

WHEREAS, by pmi)er resolutions, the Boards of Supervisore of
several countiea have requested that certain roads which no longer serve as a
public neceasliy be discontinned as parts of the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that purauant to Section
43-76. 7 of the Code of Virginie of 1960, as amended, the following roads be dis-
continned ae parts of the Secondary Bystem of Highways, eﬂactlvg this date.

ALBEMARLE COUNTY

BOTETOURT COUNTY

BUCHANAN COUNTY

FATQUIER COUNTY

YORK COUNTY

Bectlon S of Old Route 660 from
ftn, 31 + 26 to Bte. 41 + Tb heayr
Beaver Croek Dam, Project 08B0
002-117, O-501 —-—

Route 16 - From 0. 1T Mi. E. W.
Int. Rt. 641 to 0. 02 ML §. Tot. Rt. BOG

Rooate 822, from 1. 20 ML, West Bt. 620
west to g Dead End

Bectionn 1, 3, & 4 of old location Rtea,
B57 & 682, between Bta, 315 + 50 and
Sta. 294 +00, Proj. 0015-080-105, C501

Becticne 1, 2, 7. & 16 of old location
Rtes. 610 & 430, between Stp, 40 + 80
and Bta. 107 + 00, Proj. O820-099-104,
(1011 | ) —

MOTTION CARRIED,

Moved by
that,

Mr. Landrith

{. 20 Mile

4. 18 Mile

4,50 Mlle

0.28 Mile

0.34 Mile

eeconded by  Mr. Fitepatriok

WHEEBEAS, by proper resolutlons, the Boarde of Superviaors of
eevernl counties have requeated that certaln roads which no longer serve as a
public neceseity be discontinued as parts of the S8econdary System of Highweys;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Ssction
33-76. 7 of the Code of Virginia of 1860, ap amended, the following Tonds be dls-
acntinued aa parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this date.

FRANKLIN COUNTY

S8actione 1 & 2 of old location Ht,
a8+ hetwoen Ata, 90 + 00 & Sta.
138 + 50, Proj. 06B4=083=-140, C501

0, 40 Mile



GILEE COUNTY Route 696, from N. Int. Route

100 to 8. Int. Rowte 100—-—-- 0. 80 Mile
LOUISA COUNTY Rt. 621, from 2.4 Mi. N.E, of

Ri. 613 to dead end-——————- 0. 80 Mile
LOUDOUN COUNTY Section 1 of old looation Route

704, from Route % to 010 Mi.

N. Rt. § 0. 10 Mile

MONTGOMERY COUNTY Rt. 818, from Ri. 657 to 1.30 Mi.
west of Rt. B&Y 1,3¢ Mile

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judgs Weaver seconded by Mr. Fitzpatriok
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwenlth in connection with Route 13, State
Highway Project 1284-A-3, acquired from the Watlonal Bank of Commerce; Noxfolk,
virginis: Substitute Truateea for Caldwell Hardy Estste by deed dated Junae 12,
1342, as recorded in the Office cof the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Princees Anne
County, now the City of Norfolk, in Deed Book 213, Page 9, a parcel of land con-
talning 2.13 acrea, more or lees, &8 Parcel No. 1 of pald deed; and

WHEREAS, a partion af the 1and as aocquired wae not oaed In
connaetion with the ronstroction of the said project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Nerfolk has requested that we convey to them
A permanent 10~foot utllity easement {drainage) over the southern portion of the
land lyving west of the west propaeed right of way line from a point opposite approxi-
mate survey Statlon 404 + 21 to a polnt apposite approximete purvey Station 404 + 31,
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisaloner has recommended the
convevance of the sald eazament to the City of Norfolk.

NOW, THEREFORE, In sccordance with the provisions of § 2. 1-8
of the 16850 Code of Virginla, as amended, the conveyancee of such spapmeont ig
fdeemed expedient and the Btate Hiphway Commisaloner ig hereby anthorized, after
firet obtaining the coneent of the Clovernor in writing, o exoote a deed In the name
of the Commonwealth conveying same under euch terms and conditions am he may
deem regquisite and for such noneideration as may be acceptahle to the State Right

of Way Engineer.
MOTION CARRIEI.



Moved by Judge Weaver aagorded by My, Flizpatrick
that,

WIEREAS, in connection whh Route 13, State Highway Project
1254-A-3, the Commeonweslth acquired from the Nationel Bank of Commerce;
Norfolk, Virginia; Subatitute Trusteea for Caldwell Hardy Estote by deed dated
June 12, 1942, ae recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of
Princeas Amme Counnty, now the City of Noxfolk, in Deed Book 213, Page B, a
parcel of land conteining 2. 1% acren, more or legs, ap Pareel No. 1 of anid
deed; and

WHEREAS, & portion of the lands so acqilred was not used in
connectlon with the construction of the sald project and the adjolning landowners
beve requested that the unused porilcn of thig land be conveyed to them; and '

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commissioner haa certified that the
poriion of seld land lylng wemt of the wast propomsed right of way line from e point
oppoeite approximate aurvey Statfon 404+21 to & point opposite approximate survey
Btation 407+50 does not conatitute & aweation cof the publie rord and is deemed by him
tc be no longer necessary for the usea of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyanoe of the aaid parcel of Eand, in
accardance with the proviaivoe of § 33-78. & of the 1950 Code of Virglnla, aa amendad
ie approved, and tha State Highway Commissloner ie hereby authorized to execute,

_in the pame of the Commonwealth, a deed or daeds ponveying same without werranty,
to the cwner or owners of the adjolning lands of records, at a price satigfactory with
the Department and aubject ic any restrictions he may deem requisite.

MOTHEON CARERIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver peconded by Mr, Flizpairiok
that,

WHEREAS, in coanection with Houte 1%, State Highway Pmject D019-
#02-102, RW-202, in Tarewell County the Commonwealth did acqoire from Orren K.
Spurgeon and Alfreda B. Spurgeon all the land they owned lying north of the north
proposed right of way line ap rerarded in Deed Book 341, Papge 1, in the Offica of
the Clerk of the Clreult Court of sald County; and

WHEREAS, In order to return the land to privata ownerghip, it ia
propoeed that saame be advertieed for asale for receipt of senled bids, Tesarving,
bowever, the right of the Commonwenlth 10 réject any and all hida; and, providad
the bida ave not satisfactory, to negotlate a pale with any person interested at a
price satiefactory with the State Right of Way Englneer; and



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiasaioner has certified that the
parcel ao acguired lying north of the parth proposed right of way llne from a point
56 feet oppoaite survey Statlon 483+25 {centerline W, E.L,} to a point 55 feet
oppasite purvey Station 484+30 (centerline W.B.L,) ia not needed for the uses of
the State Highway Syetem and that the sale of same is desmed by him to he In the
public inteTest.

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of Section
33-117. 4 of the 1960 Code of Yirginia a5 amended, it is the judgment of this
Commisslon that the sale of tha parcel of land sc certified is in the publie interest
and the Btate Highway Commlasioner 18 hercby authorized to execute 1 deed in the
name of the Commonwealth conveying the said parcel without warranty for & con-
slderation satigfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer. '

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, in connectlon with Ronte 84, Stete Highway Project D082-
127-071, RW-201, in the city of Richmond, the Commonwenlth did aaqulre by dead
recerded In Dead Book 643-B Page 300, in the Offioe of the Clark of the Chancery
Court a parcel of land from Bertha Cohen, et al.; and

. WHEREAS, the State Highwey Commisalonor hea certified that the
resldue go acquired lying southweat of and edjacent to the southwest right of way
line of Jackson Btreet from a point 30 fect cppoaite survey Station 114+63. 15 {center-
1ine Jackeon Btreet} to a polnt 30 feet apposite survey Station 115+03, 12 (centerline
Jackaon Street), is pot needed for the naea of the Staie Highway 2nd that tha sgple of
dame i deemed by him to be in the public Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section
43-117. 4 of tho 1960 Code of Virginia ps amended, it 1s the Judgment of this Com-
mlaalon that the sala of the portien of land so mertified 13 ta the publie interest, and
ihe State Highway Commiassioner 1g berehy authorized to execute a deed in the names
of the Commonwealth conveying same withoot warTanty to anyone agreeahle to the
Highway Engineers for suoh consideration as mey be satisfactory to the State Right

of Way Englnear

MOTEIN CARRIED,



Moved hy Judge Weaver seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, in commection with Route 360, State Projeot 7360-018-
104, RW=201, in Charlotie County the Commonwenrlth did aequire 5 parcel of land
from Witlazd B. Jones and Lueille D, Jonea by deed dated May 9, 1988, as re-
carded ip Desd Book 188, Page 175, In the Office cof the Clerk of the Circult Court
of sald Ceunty; and :

WHEREAS, a portion of the land a0 acqulred was not used in con-
nectlon with the construction of the sald vroject aed thke adkining landowner haa re-
quested that the unmeed portlon of thia land be conveyed o him: and

WHEREAS, the Btate Highway Commiesioner has certified that the
portlon of the gaid lapd which liea south of the pouth proposed right of way line from
g point €5 fest opposite survey Station 397+76 (centerline E. B. L.) to o point 93 feet
opposite survey Statlon 400400 {centerline E. B.L.} is not needed for the uses of the
State Highway Syatein and that the sale of same 18 desmed by him to be in tha publio
Interast.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiona of § 33-117.4
of the 1950 Code of Virgin!s as amended, ft is the jzdgment of thia Commisgion
that the male of the portion of land ao pertified (e In the puhlic intareat, and the State
Highway Commission ia hereby authorized to exeocute a dead in the name of tha
Commonwealth conveyiog epme without warranty to the owner or owners of recoxrd of
the adjoining lende for & coneideration deemed adsquate by the Btate Right of Way
Enginear.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver peconded by Mr. Fltzpatrick
that,

WHERFEASH, the Commonwealth did acquire In cannecticn with Route
23, Btaie Highway Project 167, now Houte 460, Stats Highway Project 0460-035-
104, RW-201, land from W, H. Buchanan by deed dated Auguast 28, 1924, ne re-
corded in Deed Hoolk 41, Pege 601, in the Office of the Clerk of the Civeuit Conrt of
Giles Cotnty; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the land on the north left alde of the north
proposed right of way line will convey to the Commonwealih the land reguired from
thelr property in exchange {or the land cutaide of the propoaed right of way lice be-
twean pirvey Station 48492 A (revised centerline) and Stetion 50+01 A {reviaed centar-
1ine); and



WHEREAS, the Birte Highway Commipsloner haa certifisd in
writing that the land Iying nortk of the north proposed right of way line from g
point 30 feet opposite approximate survey Steticn 48+92 A {centeriine revieed) to
R point 30 feet oppostite spproximate survey Statlon 50401 A (revised centerline)
does pot constitote a section of the publie road and is deemed by him no longer
necaagary for the uses of tha Btale Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the pald parcel, in aceor-
danoe with the provisions of § $3-76. d of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a8 amended,
is approved, and the State Highway Commiseloner 1s hareby authorized to exacute,
tn the pame of the Commonwealth, a deed conveying same without warranty, io the
pwner of the adjeining land of record, in exchange for a deed to the land required.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judpe Weaver acconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth did acquire cortaln right of way on
Route 807, [ Stafford County, under Project ¢G07-288-103, €501, from John L.
Stone rnd Eva B, Stone by Certificate No. $~2574, 28 recorded in Peed Book 126,
Page 546, and from ¢, L. Harder and Rese O. Harder by deed dutad April 19, 1861,
_R@ recorded In Doed Book 186, Page 416. Thege instrumente being recorded in the
Offive of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Biafford Comty, Virginia; and

WHEREAS, aaid Routc 60T, has been reccngiructed under the above
project, co a new location hetween Statfon 88450 and Station 103+00 and serves the
seme citizens aa the ¢ld logaticn and the new location has besm approved by the State
Highway Coxnmizsioper; and

WHEREAR, mt a regolar meeting of the Board of Suparvisors of
Stafford Connty, held on the 3th day of May, 1968, 1 resolution wae persed
abandoning a9 2 public Topd the old section of Route 607; and

WHEREAB, the ownors of the adjeining Iand, in avder to provide
for the more orderly development of their property, have requesiad the old right of
way adjoining their property be conveyed to them; and

WHEREAE, the Binte Highwhy Commissioner has ceritifed i writing
that the old right of way lying between the new proposed northwest right of way line
and eenter of old Route 807 from 2 point 30 feet opponite survey Station 98455
{centerline relocated Route 80T to a point 28 feet opposite gurvey Stailon 11+53
(centerline nonpeation to existing Roate 807) of the above project dosa not conslitute
a aection of the publia road and 1a deemed by him po longeT nacessary for the uses
of the State Hiphway Bystem;



NOW, THEREFORE, the oonveyance of the sald paroel so certified
to anyone agreaable to the Siate Engineera at a price astiafactory to the State Right
of Way Engineer, in accordance with the provisions of § 33-76, 11 of the 1858 Code
of Virginia, as amended, 1= hereby approved and the State Highway Commisaioher
1s authorized 10 exeoute In the name of the Corpmonwealth a deed or deeds without
warTanty aoccordingly,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver seconded by Mr, Fiizrpatriok
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwegith did acquire oertaln right of wey on
Route 628 in Bath County mnder prolact Bath SBecondary, Section A, from J, M.
Reynolds and Mre. J. M. Reynolds, hls wife, be deed dated April 22, 1841, as
recarded in Deed Book 50, Page T2, In the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court
af pald County; and

WHEREAB, the road wae not constructed on this location having been
Improved on the original location under Project 1508-06~07; and

WHEEREAS, in secnring the right of way for the Improvement of
Route 629, Project 1308-06-07, nn agreement wes reachad whereby [t waa fo be
recommended that the land acquired, as ahown in Deed Book 60, Page 72, wag ta be
returned to the original owners in exchange for the Jand sciually used; and

WHEREAS, at 6 regalar mecting of the Board of Supervisora of Bath
County, held on the 14th day of May, 1888, a resolution was passed pursoant to
Section 33-76. 12 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, mbandoning ap & public
roed the section of Roube 629 not uzed In the relocation of Ronte 829 and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner hap certified in writing
that theland of the unused right of way lying betwsen approximate survey Stetlon
612+31 (centorline Bath S8econdary, Section A) and approximate survey Station 827+52
{Bath Sacondary, Section A) doss pot oonstitute a section of the public poad and is
deemed by bim no longer peceysary for the usep of the State Highway Syaetem.

NOW, THEREFORE, the ¢onvevanre of the land of the sald upnsed
right of way so certified to the ownar or owners of record of the adjoinfng land, in
accordance with the provialone of Section 33=76, 11 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as
amended, is hereby approved end the Staie Highway Commlagioner 1 amthorized to
execute in the name of the Commonwealth & deed or deeds of qulielaim accordingly in
exchange for the deed or deads to the land acquired.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Jodge Wenver geconded by Mr. Flizpairick
that,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealih did scquire pertain right of way on
Route 637 in Burry Courty, under Preject 0437-080-103, C-501, from Waverly T.
Andrewe apd Mary L. Andrewd, by deed regorded in Deed Eook 60, Page 36, this
deed being recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circu#t Court of said County;
and .

WHEREAS, sald Route 637, has heen re—constructed undor the above
pIoject, on a new loeation between Station 44460 and 60+60 and eerves the aame
oitizens pa the old laocation and the new looation had been approved by the State High-
way Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Board of Sopervisora of Surry
County, beld on ihe 20th day of Auguat, 1964, u resclutfon was pessed parsuant to
Zection 383-76. 12 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, abandoning as a public road, the old
aectlon of Route 657; and

WHEREAR, the ownera of the adjoining land h order to provide for
the more orderly development pf thelr property have reguested the old right of way
adjoining their property be conveyed to them; and

WHENEAS, the State Highway Commiesloner hag certliled {n writing
.that the old right of way lying between the new nortbeast right of way line and the
center of old Route 637 from a polnt 60 feet left of Station 44450 to a point 40 feet
left of Btatlon 50+50 of the above project does oot constltute a section of the public
voad and 18 deemed by him oo longer necegpary for the usea of the State Highway
Eyatem.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the pald pareel so certlfied
te the owner or ownera of record of the adjolning lands, In aceordanes with the
provigiona of Beetlon 33-76. 11 of the 1960 Code of Virginla, as amended, ia bereby
approved and the Siate Highway Commisaloner ig hereby nuthorized ta exeente in
the name of the Commonwealth n dead or deeds witheut warraaty accordingly and
at a price satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Judge Wenver geconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick
that, .

WHEREAS, in mm&nﬂnn with secondary Roate 2018 (Oriole Road),
in Nansemond County, there is located a cul-de-sac, &nd

WHEREAS, Route 2018 (Oricle Road) has been extanded and the cul-
de-sac 18 nn longer neaded, and

WHEREAS, the pdjeining land owners have requested that the lend
lyiog outgide of the normal 6C foot right of wiy no longsr needed be conveyed to
them, and

WHEREAB, the State Highway Commilesloner kas ecertifled that the
land lying octaide of the normal 50 foot right of way formerlyused a8 8 cil-de-gac
is na longer needed for the uaes of the State Highway Bystem and La deemai by him
to ha surplua land. :

NOW, THEREFORE, a copy of this reaolution is to be sent to the
County Board of SBupervisora of Nansemond County who may, it their dircretion,
convey the said land to the owner or cwnera of the land adjavent to said aurplus lond.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Sclater seconled by Mr. Pitzpetrick
that,

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 263 of the Acta of Assembly of 1932,
roads within grounds of state instituiions were included in the Primary Bystem of

Highways; and

WHEREAS, under autharlty of Section 33-28 of the 1950 Code of
Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commiasion may add guch additiosal roads,
bridges and streete as it shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highwaya: aud

WHEREAS, request ls mada by Doctor Dana B. Hemel, Director,
Department of Community Collegea that a recently constructed access road lending
tc the new gite of the Wytheville Community College be added to the Primary Byatem
of Highwaye; and

WHEREAE, upon inspection by our Highway Engineers, the requested
roed adéitlon hea been constructed by the College to conform with standarde required
for acceptance as a part of the Primary Syatem of Highways.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the newly constructed
entrance road, leading from ita intersection with Route 11 northerly . 43 mile, all
within the grounds of the new Wytheville Community College, be added {o Primary
System of Higbwaye and designated as new State Route 366,

MOTIEON CAHRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Fltzpatrick aeconded by Mr. Bolatar
khat, '

WHEREAS, the pruposed jmprovement of State Route 20% in PBedford
Coutnty begiming at the east end of the Bedford By-Pasa near the ECL of Bediord
and shown on the plapa for State Project 8257-009-103, RW-203 and exterding in an
easterly direction approximately 1.84 mile an shown on the aforementloned plans be
deslgnated a limited acoess highway in aecordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title
33 of the 1950 Code of Yirginla as amended.

THERFEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that ancesa points are permitted
under thls reaclimjon at existing secondery road intersections, at all existing or re-
located private entrunces and at any private entrances that may be established during
right of way negatiations.

MOTEKIN CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith geconded by Mr. Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, on the 22nd day of April, 1968, A M. Johngton Construn-
tion Company entered [nio a coptract with the State Highway Commiasion for the
repair of certain structures on Route 55 In Falrfax County in connection with Project
No. 0085-029-104, B629, B630, B63l, RE32, B833; and

WHEREAS, it bacame obvlous during the course of the construcilcn
that the reaults wore unaatipfactory; eml

WHEREAS, the cause for the faflyre in the work was wot due to the
negiect or efforta of our contractor, but rather doe to the impracticality of the
materlals, operatlons ahd deaign to meet the structurgl demand; and

WHEREAS, approximately ffty-six percvent (56%) of the contraet had
been comploted; and

WHEREAS, it ia deomed undesirable to pursme the present contract
further; and



WHEREAS, Bection 104, 02 of the Virginia Department of Highwaysa
Hoad and Brldpe Specifications requites a supplemental agreement when the
original coptract s decreansd by more than twenty percent (20%); and

WHEREAS, the above menticned contractor has indleated that he 1
willing to0 accept the meduction in the contract at no (norease of anit pricea.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the State Highway
Commipstoner s hereby authorized to eptar into on behalf of this Commlsaion a
supplemental agreement terminating this contract.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Landrith geconded by  Judge Weaver
that,

WHEREAS, Sectlon 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginla provides &
fund for fiscal 1967-88 of %1, 500, 000 to ... be expended by the Commission for
conatructing, reconstructing, malnstaining or improving access roads within
counties, cities und towna to industrial sites on which manufacturing, procesalng
or ather establishments will be hillt under firm ccotract or ere already conatruc-
tad."; and

WEEREAS, the Board of Supervizors of Louisz County hes by proper
reaclution requested the uae of Induatrial access funde to provide sooces from
Route 33 eaat of Loulsa to the pew plant of Fahlok Milla, Incorporeted, in Loaiss
County, patimeied to cost 320,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thia mequest fallm within the intent of
Sectlon 39-136.1 and hagy complied with the pmviaions of the Highway Commissicn's
policy on the uae of Indugtrial access funds.

NOw, THEREFORE, BE FT RESOLVED, that $20, 400 from the
industrial acoosas fund for 1687-64 be alipeated for the purpose of providing
proeper access to the new plant of Fablok Milla, Incorporated, being constructed
just ensat of the town of Loufss and gast of Route 33 In Louisa Connty, Project 0781~
054-124, C501, oontingent upon the necessary right of way and adjusiment of
utilities being provided at no cost to the Comrnonweslih,

MOTION CARRIELL



Moved by Tudge Weaver aaconded by Mr, Fitzpatriock

THAT tha Ztate Highway Commission axpreas its gratitade to
the Marion Chamber of Commeres, which invitad tha Commliagion to hold its
July, 1968 meeting at Marion in reccgnition of the sarvice of the Honorable
Williamn M. Selater, Jr., Bristol District member of the Commigslon, to the
highway program in Virginia, and

THAT the Commiseion extend its deepest appreniation for the
Chamber's most genercus hospltality and the enjoyahia antartainment it affordad
the members of the Commiasion, their wivee, the Department ataff members
and iheir wivea on this memorable viait in the QGrest Scuthwest of the Common—
wealth,

MOTION CAREIED,

Mr. Eobert Garnett, Cashier of the Bank of Marion, made a hrief
talk to the Commission and presented a gift to Mr. Sclater from the Rank, in
appreciation of hia aervices 8a & member of the Commission. Mr. Bclsier's
term expived June 30, 1968 but he will eoetinue tn serve until a replecoment haa
bean appointad,

: After adoption of resolution designating llmited acceas beyond the

end of the Bediord By-paee, it was suggeated thet this pallcy he fullowed oo e state-
wide basis and some measure of control be ohtained beyond the ends of all by-pasees
on the arterial peiwork, Myr. Fugale sppointed the followlng cominiitea to study this
matter and make a report at the August meeting of the Commisalon:
Mr. G. L. Baughan, Chalrman, Judge R. 8. Weaver, Jr., and Mr. Ezrl A. Fitz-
patrick.

The followlng commiitee was appointed by the chalrman te stody a
reviged polioy for regulation and admintstration of waysides and rest aTeaa:
Mxr. George . Landrith, Chairman and Mr. W. Ramadell Chilton. The committes
ir to make a report &t the August meeting.

Cn motion of Ma. Landrith, aeconded by Mr. Chilion, the Commie-
alon approved preliminary budget covering maintenanoe nnd operation of Toll
Facllities under State of Virginla Toll Revenue Bonde (8sries 1954) for the bond
year Beptember 1, 1968 to August 31, 1989, as shawn by atteched sheets.



STATE OF YIRGINLA TOLL REVEMUR BOEDS
{Serias 1954)

FRELINTNHARY ANHUAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE BUDCET
Haegiton Reads l:ﬂgt-‘!umml Project
Janew River Bridge
Ceorge P, Coleman Mamorial Brldge
Bobere 0. Korris, JXk. Bridge
FR FISCAL YEAR EEPT, 1, 1963 THRODRH MGUSTY 31, 1969



AMNUAL CPERATING AND MAINTEMANCE
HAMFTOR ROADS ERIDGE-FUMNEL PROJECT
JRMES RIVER IBIDGE
GEOBGE F, COLEMAN MEMWORIAL BRIDGE
RORERT 0, NORRIS, JR,, MRIDGE

FOR FISCAL YEAR EEPT. 1, 1968 TEROUGH ADG. 31, 1969

Ill LA A E TN ms bl L5
1, Adoirnistration
a. Ealaries and Travel Expeuges g 44,000
b. Feas of Conmultante, Truataa, Audirors 30,000
. Telephme, Telagraph, Foetage 11,000
4. Heat, ldght, Water, Rental of Office Machines 20,000
¢, Insarace 1,000
£. ddvercising —0, 000
Sub-Total § 156,000
2. Matching Sovlal Security, Estirsment & Group Insutauce — 06,000
TOTAL + GENERAL RXPENDITURES § 262,000
I1, ER - L
1. minigtrat
a. BSalaries svd Travel Bxpenses § a3,o00
bh. Qffice Bupplies &, 000
¢. LB.M. Tickets {(Including Printing,
Brink's Service) 18,000
d. Insurance &9, 000
e, Uniforms 6,000
Sub~Total § 162,000
2. AEN =
a, Salaries and Expansas & 192,000
b, Heat, Light 1,000
c. Materiale and Supplisa 1,006
Sub-Total 8 154,000
3 Toll M -
a:. BSalaries snd Expensas § 25,000
b. Contract Maiateomcs ik , OO0
Subr~Toral $ 29,000
&,
b, BHeat, Elactric Powsr, Water & Radio 50,000
. Hacerlals asd Sapplies 6,000
Eub-Total § 321,000
5. T, d -
&, Salaries 9 52,000
be Haterials and Bupplias 10, 000
2. Gontrect Halotenmance —1,000
Sub~Tocal $ 73,000

2)



1I.

111,

RAMPRON ROADS BRIDGE-TUNNEL (Continuad)

6 $ 27,000 § 27,000
T i b f
a, Balarigs & 13,000
b, Heat, Light, Water, Talephone 3,000
¢. Bhop Bquipment, Materials & Supplies —3,000
Bub-Toral 5 la,000
8, Bug Operacion $ 50,000 & 50,000
TOTAL ~ HAMPTON ROADS BERIDGHE-TUMNEL 8 875,000

WOY8: Dinbursements cther than actual expenses such as
Paymantd Lo Chesspeake Bay Byidge & Ti:onal Diskrict
for thely portion of combined tickats sold at thia
fecilivy and cost of maifareasnce of approsch roads
atd bridges handled on expenae rafund basis - §370,000
(This figura oot fncluded in totel showe above.)

JAMER RIVER PR IOCE
1, Adoinistration
8. BSalarise and Travel Expensas $ 23,000
b, Office Supplias, Servicos 2,000
¢, Printing, I.B.M. Tickets & Brink's Service 14,000
d. Tamurance 8,000
e, iniforma 24000
Sub-Total § 52,000
2, Toll P - r
&, BSalaries snd Expensea % 138,000
b, Hsat, Water, Light, Talaphona 3,000
c. Materials and Supplies 1,000
Sub-Total $ 142,000
3. Toll Plarg - Mjingepance
&. Salaries and Expenses $ 9,000
b. Materials and Supplias 2,000
ey Contract Malotenmce Y 1]
Bub-Total § 12,dom
. Repair Shop aqd ¥ard $ 3000 § 3,000
5. Moter Vehicles - Opsragion & Mgiuntenses § 7,000 §£ 7,000

TOTAL - JAMES RIVER BEIDGE $ 216,000



1.

by
L -

kN

4.

Cs
d.

L -
[
Ca

i
b.

-1

L
b
L

A,
b
e,
d.

L
b.
Ca

fataries aod Treavel Expenass

Dffice Supplien, Servica {Including
L.B.JL. Ticketa)

Insuyence

ntiforma
Sub=Total

Salariss and Expenass
Haat, Hetex, Electricity, Telaphoua & Radic
Paxte and Supplies

Sub-Total

Salerlas and Expenses

Parca wud Huppllies

Cemtract MoinkEenanca
Sub~Forcal

dnit

Snlaries and Expeunwss

Trusux anier g

Suppliss {Inzlodiey I, BN, Tickets)
Sub~Total

Salariea mnd Expensss

Heat, Light, Water, Talephone

Supplics, Iscluding Uniforms

Contract Maintsneocs
Suzkh-Toral

= Mainten
Salaries and Expenses
Farzs and Supplise
Contract ¥aintenanes
Sub-Tatal

Eetor Vehiclgy - Oporation & Maintegamce

TOTAL - ROBERT O. MORRIS, JR. ERIDGE

$ 1,000
? Lm0

8 36,000
§ 108,000
& B, 000
$ 1,000
__1.000
$ L5, 000
§ 25,00
& 50,000
9 2,000
4 1,000
¢ 78,000



I. Gumersl Experditursas {Iocluding Matching
Social Security, Retirememt & Group

Ingursnce . § 242,000
11, Hewpton Roade Bridge-Tuunal 575,000
IIX. Jasws Bivexr Bridge 216,000
T4. Gworge F. Coleman Neoorial Bridge 154,000
¥. Hobert O, Korris, Jr, Bridge 78,000

TOTAL ¥ 1,563,000



(FeanSyy JaBpug erRegvTg
? Fup3ezadp uy pupniavy Juncwm eTqz) Q00°Ll V1oL
i i jeuday Jo myuoy
000"y (yoom qowa) Lng umyy *3dag
ISADYTIAY FF pUR ADMENITOTEN JAIGEDY
01 peloSpng BN PONY MMAAEY TOIY PRIIJETEIYN M Of

FoNE WUy pPIe] 04
womdpnby sswpday 03 000%SE$ sepnTouzr  0O0'HOL § Y101

T Sy
(1) 2 3 Lo
0D0“cT aunp
000'CT o |
000*SZ * mily
pon'sT ' TN
(1 o 4 *qaa
o000 'Sz ‘uer
oo0's2 '
obo'c2 * Aty
ono'sz *13)
Doa'sz § 3deg

0R0“59C*T ¢ 000'BL 0005t B DOO*ITE & o0a'cie 3 oootug § 0oD'9sT &
Fﬁnﬂ am...u Lﬂ."ﬂ ﬁ“ﬁl ﬂ__...uh auh g..nl:!.. 1 'Sy
.nﬂ En.a 0o0'$T 000 aT a0s s noo" £ DOO'ET Lynr
u_ﬁ.ﬁﬁ %w.w Sauﬂ E._uﬂ nﬂ.“nh Eu”... S_n“ﬂ sangy
QDD 'oEY BooD* 2 E,M ﬁ.ﬁ ﬁ.ﬂ ﬁ.“ E.M ..__H_
No0*IET 0o0*z 000° T D008t o00'ss one'e o000 "c1 “amp
Eu“ﬂﬁ 0002 Bon‘cT 0o0'e't 000" T2 00n's a00'ET o LT
000 1€ nE“... 000t T Doo*g1 000'EL 000 £ DOD'ET "wrp
000* 1T LoDz D0D'ET Do0*at a00's s oos* ¢ 000 ET *26q
nﬂuﬁﬂ En“m ond'cr 000"91 o00'cL 000 L 000 ‘et " ADgy
000 DR T 039 E___mﬂ (1,10 | T R oo 2 000" *3%0
DoO'nET & GO0'3 & oca'sy & o00"eT ¢ 000'cs & 0oote % 00D'ET & ‘¥deyg
TYOI0L M Caf ITISy  oEpENy N UCHUTSY SUPTE TSNy POy WORSeT N Toapy GTOOH

"0 IIeqoy »3 ofanog eayyg memmp sowoy wojdaEy doozn g ey *39'85  ‘ues



Moved by Judge Weaver eeponded by Mr, Chilton
that,

WHEREAS, Section 33-138. 1 of the Codo of Virginia provides a fund
for fiscal 1D67-68 of $1, 500, 300 fo ™., , he expendad by the Commliseion for con-
astructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving acoces roade within covnties,
citien and towns to Ixlustal altes on which manufaoturing, processing or other
astablishments will bo built under firm contract or are alresdy construcied. '; and

WHEREAE, the Cliy Couneil of the City of Chesapeake has by reaolu-
tion requested the nse of industrial accees funds to ald In providing propet acceas
to the new facility being constructed by Bay Warchoused, Incorporated, adlacent to
the Norfolic and Western rullway between Cavalter Bonlevard and Military Highway
{Route 13}, eptimated to cost $150, 000; and

WHEREASB, cortaln rough grading, draining, et cetera, has hecn
porformed by sthers and this Teguest includea the completion of the grading, sud-
base, base, surfann, and shoulders for a 24-foot pavement: and

WHEREAS, it appears that thin request Tzllg within the intent of
Baction 33-136.1 and bas complied with ithe provisions of the Bighway Commiesion's
poliey on the uge of industria! accees funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $160, 000 from the
. industrial aocess fuad for 1967-68 be allocated for the purpose of realsting in the
Providing of proper aocess to the new facilliy being constructed by Bay Warchouses,
Incorporated, adjacent to the Norfolk and Wegtemm rallvway between Cavalier Houle-
vard and Military Highway (Route 13) [n the oity of Chesapeake, Projoct $599-131-
101, Cadl, contingent upon (1) the neceasary right of way and adjustment of utilities
being provided 2t no coet to the Commenwealth: (2) the entering of the cotporation
into fiym contraet for the conatroction of tta facility; and (8) the providing of any
funds neceasary over tha $150, 000 from sources other than the industriel pocpes fund

MOTION CARRIED,

Tha meeting wee adjourned at 10:30 A, M,

Approved:

Logos B

Atfepted:

Sesretyry



